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CAUTIONARY STATEMENT & NON-GAAP MEASURES
Disclaimers

Note Regarding Non-GAAP Measures

REV Group reports its financial results in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”). However, management believes that the 
evaluation of REV Group’s ongoing operating results may be enhanced by a presentation of Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted Net Income, Free Cash Flow, Adjusted Free 
Cash Flow, and Return on Invested Capital, which are non-GAAP financial measures. Adjusted EBITDA represents net income before interest expense, income taxes, 
depreciation and amortization as adjusted for certain non-recurring, one-time and other adjustments which REV Group believes are not indicative of its underlying 
operating performance.  Adjusted Net Income represents net income, as adjusted for certain items that we believe are not indicative of our ongoing operating 
performance. Free Cash Flow is calculated as net cash from operating activities minus capital expenditures, and Adjusted Free Cash Flow is calculated as net cash 
from operating activities, excluding transaction expenses and income taxes associated with divestiture activities, minus capital expenditures. Return on Invested 
Capital is calculated as net operating profit after tax divided by average net debt and shareholder equity. REV Group believes that the use of Adjusted EBITDA, 
Adjusted Net Income, Free Cash Flow, Adjusted Free Cash Flow, and Return on Invested Capital provides additional meaningful methods of evaluating certain aspects 
of its operating performance from period to period on a basis that may not be otherwise apparent under GAAP when used in addition to, and not in lieu of, GAAP 
measures. See the Appendix to this presentation (and our filings with the SEC) for reconciliations of these non-GAAP measures to the most closely comparable 
financial measures calculated in accordance with GAAP.

Cautionary Statement About Forward-Looking Statements

This presentation contains statements that REV Group believes to be “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform 
Act of 1995. These forward-looking statements can generally be identified by the use of forward-looking terminology, including the terms “believes,” “estimates,” 
“anticipates,” “expects,” “strives,” “goal,” “outlook,” “guidance,” “seeks,” “projects,” “intends,” “forecasts,” “plans,” “may,” “will” or “should” or, in each case, their 
negative or other variations or comparable terminology. They appear in a number of places throughout this presentation and include statements regarding REV 
Group’s intentions, beliefs, goals or current expectations concerning, among other things, its results of operations, financial condition, liquidity, prospects, growth, 
strategies and the industries in which we operate, including REV Group’s outlook and guidance for the full-year fiscal 2024 and its long-term financial goals. REV 
Group’s forward-looking statements are subject to risks and uncertainties, including those highlighted under “Risk Factors” and “Cautionary Note Regarding on 
Forward-Looking Statements” in REV Group’s public filings with the SEC and the other risk factors described from time to time in quarterly or annual reports on 
Forms 10-Q or 10-K, which may cause actual results to differ materially from those projected or implied by the forward-looking statement. Forward-looking 
statements are based on current expectations and assumptions and currently available data and are neither predictions nor guarantees of future events or 
performance. You should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements, which only speak as of the date of this presentation. REV Group does not 
undertake to update or revise any forward-looking statements after they are made, whether as a result of new information, future events, or otherwise. 2
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SECOND QUARTER FISCAL 2024 HIGHLIGHTS

Equity sponsor 
successfully sells 

down position

Commercial 
activities resulting 

in a $4.3 billion 
backlog

Consolidated $4.3 
billion backlog

Legacy Fire & 
Emergency margin 

expansion

$308.5 million 
return of cash to 

shareholders

Appointed Amy 
Campbell as 

Chief Financial 
Officer

Simplification of 
operating footprint 

continues
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SECOND QUARTER FISCAL 2024 CONSOLIDATED RESULTS

¹ As reported, includes results from Collins Bus, divested January 26, 2024, for prior year period
2
For a reconciliation of net income (loss) to Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted EBITDA, see the Appendix to this presentation.
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➢ Prior year included $46.9M of net 
sales and $10.2M of Adjusted EBITDA 
attributable to Collins Bus

Excluding Collins:

➢ Net sales decreased $17.4M, or 2.7%, 
year-over-year 

➢ Adjusted EBITDA increased $5.8M, or 
18.3%

2Q24 Highlights
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$31.7
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SECOND QUARTER FISCAL 2024 SPECIALTY VEHICLES RESULTS
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Outlook

➢ 2Q24 $4.1 billion backlog reflects continued 
strength of order intake for fire apparatus and 
ambulances

➢ 2Q23 backlog of $3.4B included $353M 
attributable to the bus business

➢ Anticipate substantially completing the wind-
down of ENC municipal transit business in the 
fourth fiscal quarter

➢ Increased shipments of fire trucks 
and ambulance units, partially offset 
by the sale of Collins Bus and lower 
shipments of terminal trucks 

➢ Price realization

➢ Increased throughput within fire and 
ambulance businesses 

➢ Price realization within fire and 
ambulance businesses

➢ Improved transit bus performance 
➢ Lower terminal truck performance

$378.1
Ex-Collins

$10.1
Ex-Collins

2.7%

¹ As reported, includes results from Collins Bus, divested January 26, 2024, for prior year period
2
For a reconciliation of net income (loss) to Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted EBITDA, see the Appendix to this presentation.



6

SECOND QUARTER FISCAL 2024 RECREATIONAL VEHICLES RESULTS
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¹ For a reconciliation of net income (loss) to Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted EBITDA, see the Appendix to this presentation.

Outlook

➢ $275 million backlog decreased 45% year-over-
year

➢ Model year ‘25 orders are softer than expected

➢ Class B and Class C backlog remains at 
approximately 5-6 months of unit shipments

➢ Focused on cost management and reduced line 
rates in categories with lower order intake

➢ Lower unit sales of Class A, Class B, 
towable units, and campers partially 
offset by higher sales of Class C

➢ Price actions partially offset by 
discounting in certain categories

➢ Lower shipments and net sales 
partially offset by labor efficiencies & 
cost actions

➢ Increased discounting in certain 
categories

➢ Inflationary headwinds partially offset 
by price actions
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2Q24 BALANCE SHEET & OTHER FINANCIAL ITEMS

Net Debt1

Trade Working Capital2

$29.6

$181.8

$324.0

1 Net debt is defined as total debt less cash and cash equivalents
2 Trade working capital is defined as accounts receivable plus inventories less accounts payable and customer advances
3For a reconciliation of Adjusted Free Cash Flow to net cash from operating activities, see the Appendix to this presentation.
 

Other Fiscal 2Q24 Financial Highlights
YTD Cash Used in Operations

Trade working capital2 decreased $39.1 million vs 1Q24

Declared $0.05 regular quarterly cash dividend for 
shareholders of record on June 28, payable July 12, 2024

($m)

$280.3 million available on ABL revolving credit facility

Returned ~$308 million of cash to shareholders 
• ~$126 million share repurchase, 
• ~$179 million special cash dividend and 
• ~$3 million regular cash dividend

Adjusted free cash flow3 generation of $67.2 million 
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UPDATED FISCAL 2024 GUIDANCE

1 For a reconciliation of net income (loss) to Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted EBITDA, see the Appendix to this presentation 
2 For a reconciliation of Adjusted Free Cash Flow to net cash from operating activities, see the Appendix to this presentation.
3
Provided during 1Q24 earnings release and presentation on March 6th, 2024

Updated Guidance Prior Guidance
3

2023 Actual

Net Sales: $2.4 to $2.5 billion $2.45 to $2.55 billion $2.64 billion 

Net Income: $230 to $245 million $224 to $245 million $45.3 million

Adjusted EBITDA1: $151 to $165 million $145 to $165 million $156.6 million

Adjusted Net Income1: $76 to $90 million $72 to $90 million $80.5 million 

Net Cash from 
Operating Activities:

$20 to $36 million $16 to $36 million $126.5 million

Adjusted Free Cash 
Flow2:

$61 to $72 million $57 to $72 million $93.7 million

Full Year Fiscal 2024 Outlook

Capital expenditures $30 to $35 million, net interest expense $26 to $28 million, effective tax rate 25-27%



APPENDIX
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2Q24 ADJUSTED EBITDA RECONCILIATION

($ millions)

Specialty Vehicles Recreational Vehicles Corporate & Other Total

Net income (loss) 25.0$                        10.4$                          (20.2)$                         15.2$                        

Depreciation and amortization  4.4  1.6  0.5  6.5

Interest expense, net  2.2  0.1  4.2  6.5

Provision for income taxes  —  —  2.7  2.7

EBITDA  31.6  12.1  (12.8)  30.9

Transaction expenses  —  —  1.4  1.4

Restructuring costs  3.7  —  —  3.7

Stock-based compensation expense  —  —  3.0  3.0

Gain on sale of business  (1.5)  —  —  (1.5)

Adjusted EBITDA 33.8$                        12.1$                          (8.4)$                           37.5$                        

Specialty Vehicles Recreational Vehicles Corporate & Other Total

Net income (loss) 11.7$                        26.6$                          (24.1)$                         14.2$                        

Depreciation and amortization  3.9  2.0  0.6  6.5

Interest expense, net  2.5  —  4.9  7.4

Benefit for income taxes  —  —  5.8  5.8

EBITDA  18.1  28.6  (12.8)  33.9

Transaction expenses  —  —  0.2  0.2

Restructuring related charges  1.3  —  1.9  3.2

Stock-based compensation expense  —  —  1.6  1.6

Legal matters  —  0.5  1.1  1.6

Loss on sale of business  1.1  —  —  1.1

Other items  (0.2)  —  0.5  0.3

Adjusted EBITDA 20.3$                        29.1$                          (7.5)$                           41.9$                        

Three Months Ended April 30, 2024

Three Months Ended April 30, 2023
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Specialty Vehicles Recreational Vehicles Corporate & Other Total

Net income (loss) 280.2$                      20.3$                         (102.6)$                       197.9$                      

Depreciation & amortization  8.7  3.2  1.1  13.0

Interest expense, net  4.6  0.2  8.6  13.4

Provision for income taxes  —  —  64.1  64.1

EBITDA  293.5  23.7  (28.8)  288.4

Transaction expenses  —  —  6.4  6.4

Sponsor expense reimbursement  —  —  0.2  0.2

Restructuring costs  4.5  —  —  4.5

Restructuring related charges  6.1  —  —  6.1

Impairment charges  12.6  —  —  12.6

Stock-based compensation expense  —  —  5.9  5.9

Legal matters  2.3  —  0.6  2.9

Gain on sale of business  (259.0)  —  —  (259.0)

Adjusted EBITDA 60.0$                        23.7$                         (15.7)$                         68.0$                        

Specialty Vehicles Recreational Vehicles Corporate & Other Total

Net income (loss) 7.5$                          48.3$                         (55.1)$                         0.7$                          

Depreciation & amortization  7.7  4.6  1.1  13.4

Interest expense, net  4.8  —  9.7  14.5

Provision for income taxes  —  —  0.7  0.7

EBITDA  20.0  52.9  (43.6)  29.3

Transaction expenses  —  —  0.4  0.4

Sponsor expense reimbursement  —  —  0.2  0.2

Restructuring related charges  3.8  —  5.0  8.8

Stock-based compensation expense  —  —  7.5  7.5

Legal matters  0.9  0.5  14.0  15.4

Loss on sale of business  1.1  —  —  1.1

Other items  (0.2)  —  0.7  0.5

Adjusted EBITDA 25.6$                        53.4$                         (15.8)$                         63.2$                        

Six Months Ended  April 30, 2024

Six Months Ended April 30, 2023

11

2Q24 ADJUSTED EBITDA RECONCILIATION

($ millions)
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2024 2023 2024 2023

Net income 15.2$                      14.2$                      197.9$                    0.7$                        

Amortization of intangible assets  0.6  1.0  1.2  2.4

Transaction expenses  1.4  0.2  6.4  0.4

Sponsor expense reimbursement  —  —  0.2  0.2

Restructuring costs  3.7  —  4.5  —

Restructuring related charges  —  3.2  6.1  8.8

Impairment charges  —  —  12.6  —

Stock-based compensation expense  3.0  1.6  5.9  7.5

Legal matters  —  1.6  2.9  15.4

(Gain) Loss on sale of business  (1.5)  1.1  (259.0)  1.1

Other items  —  0.3  —  0.5

Income tax effect of adjustments  (1.5)  (2.4)  56.9  (9.1)

Adjusted Net Income 20.9$                      20.8$                      35.6$                      27.9$                      

Three Months Ended

April 30, 

Six Months Ended 

April 30, 

12

2Q24 ADJUSTED NET INCOME RECONCILIATION

($ millions)
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 Low High

Net income  230.0$                    245.4$                    

Depreciation and amortization  27.0                        25.0                        

Interest expense, net  28.0                        26.0                        

Provision for income taxes 76.7                        81.8                        

EBITDA
361.7                      378.2                      

Transaction expenses 7.0                          6.5                          

Sponsor expense reimbursement 0.2                          0.2                          

Restructuring costs 9.0                          8.0                          

Restructuring related charges 6.1                          6.1                          

Impairment charges 12.6                        12.6                        

Stock-based compensation expense 10.5                        9.5                          

Legal matters 2.9                          2.9                          

(Gain) Loss on sale of business (259.0)                    (259.0)                    

Adjusted EBITDA 151.0$                    165.0$                    

Fiscal Year 2024

13

FISCAL YEAR 2024 ADJUSTED EBITDA OUTLOOK RECONCILIATION

(1)  Does not include any non-recurring charges that may occur during the period shown other than those presented in this reconciliation. See “Cautionary Statement About Forward-Looking Statements” in the presentation slides above.

($ millions)

(1)
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 Low High

Net income  230.0$                    245.4$                    

Amortization of intangible assets  2.3                          2.3                          

Transaction expenses 7.0                          6.5                          

Sponsor expense reimbursement 0.2                          0.2                          

Restructuring costs 9.0                          8.0                          

Restructuring related charges 6.1                          6.1                          

Impairment charges 12.6                        12.6                        

Stock-based compensation expense 10.5                        9.5                          

Legal matters 2.9                          2.9                          

(Gain) Loss on sale of business (259.0)                    (259.0)                    

Income tax effect of adjustments 54.2                        55.9                        

Adjusted Net Income  75.8$                      90.4$                      

Fiscal Year 2024

14

FISCAL YEAR 2024 ADJUSTED NET INCOME OUTLOOK RECONCILIATION

(1)  Does not include any non-recurring charges that may occur during the period shown other than those presented in this reconciliation. See “Cautionary Statement About Forward-Looking Statements” in the presentation slides above.

($ millions)

(1)
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 Low High

Net cash provided by operating activities  20.0$                      35.3$                      

Cash income taxes - divestiture activities 66.0                        66.5                        

Transaction expenses - divestiture activities 5.0                          5.0                          

Capital expenditures (30.0)                      (35.0)                      

Adjusted Free Cash Flow 61.0$                      71.8$                      

Fiscal Year 2024

15

FISCAL YEAR 2024 ADJUSTED FREE CASH FLOW OUTLOOK RECONCILIATION

($ millions)
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REVgroup.com
Email: investors@revgroup.com

Phone: 1-888-738-4037 (1-888-REVG-037)

245 S. Executive Drive, Ste 100
Brookfield, WI 53005

mailto:investors@revgroup.com
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